
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

 
Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Guy Maughfling (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Flo Clucas, John Payne, Richard Pineger, Jo Stafford and 
Paul McCloskey (Reserve) 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    
1.   APOLOGIES 

Cllr Pineger 
 

    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
21 April 2021 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020/21 
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit 
Services 

(Pages 
9 - 48) 

    

6.   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 
CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 20/21 
Gemma Bell, Head of Finance and Cllr Guy Maughfling, 
Chair of the Committee  

(Pages 
49 - 84) 

    

7.   INFORMATION REQUESTS ANNUAL REPORT 
Judy Hibbert, Customer and Support Services Manager, 
and Beth Cordingley, Customer Relations and Information 
Officer 

(Pages 
85 - 92) 

    
8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

Darren Knight, Executive Director - People and Change 93 - 
114) 

    

9.   REVIEW OF DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES JULY 2021 
Gemma Bell, Head of Finance  

(Pages 
115 - 
140) 

    

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
141 - 
144) 

    
11.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
22 September 2021 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 

6.00  - 7.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, Jonny Brownsteen 
and Flo Clucas 

Also in attendance:  Barrie Morris, Aditi Chandramouli, Paul Jones, Darren Knight, 
Lucy Cater and Emma Cathcart 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Before the meeting started, there was one minute’s silence in memory of HRH 

Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 

Councillor Harvey, the Chair, had given his apologies. Councillor Willingham, as 
Vice-Chair, would chair the meeting. 

Apologies also received from Councillors Oliver and Stafford.    

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 be approved and 

signed as correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were no public and member questions.  
 

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATES 
Aditi Chandramouli of Grant Thornton presented the progress report and sector 
updates and drew particular attention to the following: 
 

 Certification of claims and returns – at the meeting in January it was 

mentioned that certification was being completed in relation to housing 

benefit claims and pooling of housing capital receipts.  Both of those 

claims have now been certified and the errors in relation to these are set 

out in page 6.   Errors are not uncommon with housing benefits because 

of its nature and small errors can lead to large extrapolation.   

 There are no major large areas of error which have been noted.  There 

have been a few areas which have been closed off since the previous 

year so the quantum of errors is reducing. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

 The interim findings set out a few areas such as walk through testing 

and opening balances 

 Interim audit, which informs the risk asses
[...]
AP Internal Audit Services, presented 
the Internal Audit Progress Report which summarises the work which has been 
undertaken since the last committee meeting.   Five reports have been 
concluded since the last meeting and all recommendations continue to be 
followed up. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 Lucy Cater will update committee by email on a number of actions  

 The values and number of cases of fraudulent activity in relation to 
business grants post payments is provided in the County Fraud Unit 
report, circulated with this agenda.  The verification process has been 
robust across the counter fraud unit partnership as all good practice has 
been shared.   Given the value of the payments and how many 
businesses have been supported, there is not a vast number of 
fraudulent claims. 

 Plans are being discussed with officers about further post payment 
assurance work around grants which were paid between November 
2020 and 31 March 2021.  Work will also be done on post payment 
assurance on restart grants.  The internal audit team and counter fraud 
unit are working closely on this work. 

 Performance on business grants is reported on a regular basis and 
assurance is already in place, particularly given that businesses are 
known to the council as relationships have been built over a number of 
years.  Members were reminded that the message from government is 
that the grants need to be paid at pace so even though all possible 
checks and balances are in place, it is a difficult balance.   

 
RESOLVED to note the report 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

9. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND PROCEEDS OF CRIME AND ANTI-
MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager, introduced the Counter Fraud 
Unit report and Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy.   
 
In respect of business grants, the figures for Cheltenham are in the report.  
Members were assured that the Counter Fraud Unit (CFU) is working very 
closely with the revenues team and in the background extensive checks are 
undertaken.  One of the CFU investigations officers is permanently working on 
this across all five partner councils which provides good continuity and shared 
knowledge.  The next big piece of assurance work is national data matching.   
Work on the track and trace scheme and the payments made as a result of that 
are also being looked at.  
 
As well as the work which has arisen as a result of the pandemic, the team has 
continued planned work. 
 
The Vice-Chair stressed the need to publicise, where possible, successful fraud 
cases both to inform the public of the work which takes place and to act as a 
deterrent.  
 
The Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy has been reviewed 
and refreshed; there is more prescriptive and detailed procedural and guidance 
document for staff to support this.   
 
The annual RIPA and IPA update which is information about number of 
applications the council has made and assures members of due diligence and 
assurance. 
 
The Counter Fraud Unit Manager also reported she is finalising the internet and 
social media policy on how this is accessed for enforcement purposes and she 
will bring this to the committee in due course.  
 
The following responses were given to Member questions:  
 

 Although there are some anonymous referrals that come in regarding 
benefits generally which are dealt with appropriately, with regard to 
business grants etc. any anomalies are mostly picked up proactively as 
a result of processes in place.  The relevant web pages have been 
updated to ensure that the public can make referrals easily and quickly. 

 With regard to the Counter Fraud Unit’s work with the RSPCA, this can 
include illegal dog breeding and there is ongoing collaboration. 

 When a case goes to court, fines and costs take in to account low 
incomes and whether benefits are still payable.   The Counter Fraud Unit 
producing a costs schedule so that enforcement officer, legal and 
Counter Fraud Unit costs are captured when making referrals to the 
legal team.   

 Contact will be made with the Licensing Team Leader regarding test 
purchasing for licensing officers. 

 The updated Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
reflects a change in the money laundering legislation and the value 
changed to 10000 euros (or equivalent).  

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

a) To note the report and the work plan at Appendix 2  
b) To approve and adopt the Proceeds of Crime and Money 

Laundering Policy 
c) To authorise the Executive Director Finance and Assets (Chief 

Finance Officer) to approve future minor amendments to the Policy 
in consultation with Finance, One Legal and the Counter Fraud Unit 

 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Darren Knight, Executive Director for People and Change, reported that since 
he arrived at Cheltenham Borough Council he has been looking at how 
corporate governance can continually be improved.  A number of areas have 
been strengthened, for example with the creation of a full time Governance 
Manager post.  He felt that it was a useful time to refresh the committee’s 
awareness of the Code of Corporate Governance as the committee had not 
seen this since 2016.   When the committee looks at the 2020/2021 Annual 
Governance Statement members can see the framework against which our 
performance is assessed.  
 
In response to questions from members the Executive Director People and 
Change agreed to come back to the committee with suggested training outlines 
covering governance and risk management with recommendations on how this 
could be taken forward as part of member training and development.   
 
The Executive Director of People and Change also informed Members of the 
approach to develop a constructive learning culture within the council, including 
ongoing business process reviews and through having strong customer 
complaints and feedback mechanisms. Internal audit is also active in making 
recommendations and producing action plans to support continuous 
improvement.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1 To approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance   
2 To approve that the Governance Manager reviews the Council’s 

compliance through the Annual Governance Statement 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

It was requested that member training and development be incorporated in to 
the work plan. 

 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
As this was the last meeting of the committee before the local elections, the 
Vice-Chair took the opportunity to thank Councillor Harvey, for chairing the 
committee over his term of office and to thank all of the Members of the 
committee for their contributions. He also gave thanks to the Officers and 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 14 July 2021. 

 

partners who work with the committee, and in particular Democratic Services, 
who have worked hard to support the committee and to move the meetings 
online during the pandemic. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting is scheduled for 14 July 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



   

$cmysdikl.docx Page 1 of 3 Last updated 06 July 2021 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee – 14th July 2021 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Finance and Assets, Councillor Peter Jeffries 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Executive Director – Finance and Assets (S151 Officer) 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No  

Executive summary The Annual Internal Audit Opinion, Appendix A, gives the opinion, of the Head 
of Internal Audit (SWAP Assistant Director) and, therefore, the officer 
responsible for the delivery of the internal audit function, which includes 
assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control within 
Cheltenham Borough Council.  The opinion is based on the adequacy of 
control, noted from a selection of risk-based audits carried out during the year 
and, other advice work on control systems including the proactive work of the 
service as it supports the control arrangements within change projects.  The 
results of any external inspections also inform the opinion.  

Throughout the year we have measured the degree of control assurance 
within the systems or elements of systems we have audited or supported by 
way of control advice.  Overall, the opinion is that a ‘Low Substantial’ 
assurance level can be given for the controls in place, within the areas where 
audit activity has taken place, to safeguard these systems which in turn 
support the delivery of the Council’s overall business objectives.  

Where operational control issues were raised, the risks associated with the 
control issues raised, in the audit reports, are being actively managed by the 
responsible Management.  

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it is 
deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. 
Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual report which 
contains a summary of the work concluded since the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

Recommendations The Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee considers the 
report and makes comment on its content as necessary 
 

Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from the report 

Contact officers: Gemma Bell, Head of Finance 

Gemma.Bell@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Legal implications None specific arising from the report 
 

Contact officer: One Legal – legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 01684 
272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational
[...]
n provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 

 

Internal Audit provides an 
independent and objective opinion 
on the effectiveness of the 
Authority’s risk management, control 
and governance processes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Purpose 

  
 The Head of Internal Audit (SWAP Assistant Director) should provide a written annual report to those charged 

with governance to support the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This report should include the 
following:  
 

 An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management 
and internal control environment, including an evaluation of the following: 

 the design, implementation and effectiveness of the organisation's ethics-related objectives, 
programmes and activities; 

 whether the information technology governance of the organisation supports the organisation's 
strategies and objectives; 

 the effectiveness of risk management processes; and 

 the potential for the occurrence of fraud and how the organisation manages fraud risk.  

 Disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification. 

 Present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, including reliance placed on work 
by other assurance bodies.  

 Draw attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant to the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and summarise the performance 
of the internal audit function against its performance measures and criteria. 

 Comment on compliance with these standards and communicate the results of the internal audit quality 
assurance programme.  

 
The purpose of this report is to satisfy this requirement and Members are asked to note its content and the Annual 
Internal Audit Op
[...]
s completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 4 

 

 
 

 Demands on internal audit for advisory and non-audit support work that may not directly support the HIA 

opinion. 

The following are considered key pieces of audit work that support the annual opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control.  

 Business Continuity 

 Continuous assurance 

 Key financial audits 

 Information governance and security 

 Key front line services 

In addition, we have considered the governance and control frameworks CBC had in place to respond, monitor, 
and manage the organisation’s resilience through the pandemic and noted the Council was one of the first in the 
Country to publish its Covid Recovery Strategy. 
 
Throughout a challenging year, we have tried to ensure a balance between providing direct assistance to the 
Council and maintaining a continuum of audit work. We are pleased to report we have achieved this, although it 
must be recognised coverage is not comparable to previous or ‘normal’ years. 
 
 
 

P
age 18



Summary of Audit Work 2020/21 
 

 
SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 5 

 

Definitions of Corporate Risk 
 

High Risk 
Issues that we consider need to be 
brought to the attention of both 
senior management and the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Medium Risk 
Issues which should be addressed by 
management in their areas of 
responsibility. 
 
Low Risk 
Issues of a minor nature or best 
practice where some improvement 
can be ma
[...]
d was dealt with on a case-by-case basis, with the best support for the individual circumstances offered by the Council.  
 
The Local Government Association Recovery and Renewal Panel report commended CBC's 'commitment to protecting wellbeing of staff' and internal communication during the pandemic. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 43



 

 Unrestricted 

Community Response 

A review of the Council’s newsfeed and a discussion with the Strategy and Engagement Manager has provided us with a good understanding of the community response. Over 50 members of 
staff were redeployed to support with the crisis, including directly supporting the Gloucestershire Help Hub.  
 
In addition to COVID-19 business grant payments, the Council has also sought to support local businesses with additional Council led initiatives. Good examples of this include the relaxation of 
licensing requirements for eligible businesses to allow for additional outdoor space, temporary structures and A-board advertising. 
  
The Council collaborated with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) to contact local businesses and offered support to ensure they are Covid-secure. A series of Coronavirus Action Cards were 
also developed and made freely available to local businesses. 
 
Increases were made to the Community Resilience Fund and local volunteer and charity sector organisations were helped to access funding. The Council worked with partners to ensure eligible 
children would get free meals during the summer holidays and support was also given to the No Child Left Behind campaign which offers practical support with home learning for children, where 
needed. 
 
A vital achievement was the ability to react to the crisis by working with partner organisations such as CBH, the Cheltenham Trust, the NHS, the Police, GCC and others, to identify and respond 
to the needs of the community. It is recognised that the relationships built with these organisations will have a lasting future benefit for the Council. 
 

 

E
[...]
he Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee in understanding matters relating to the 

audit and developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit, 

Compliance and Governance Committee and supports the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to 

the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Authority’s oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 52



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Cheltenham Borough Council 2020/21

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from Cheltenham Borough Council’s 

management. The Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding 

and whether there are any further comments it wishes to make. 

5

P
age 53



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Cheltenham Borough Council 2020/21

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

1. What do you regard as the key events or issues that 

will have a significant impact on the financial statements 

for 2020/21?

COVID-19 and the associated lockdowns have had a significant impact on the financial statements  for 

2020/21.  A recovery budget was taken to Cabinet in November 2020 to re-prioritise spend and seek 

approval for the disposal of a group of surplus assets to bridge the forecast budget gap over the next three 

years. During 2020/21, the Council has received £1.535m of COVID-19 support grant to support additional 

costs incurred to support the response to the pandemic. A number of income streams were also impacted, 

the most significant being car parking income. T
[...]
cies from previous financial years are disclosed as a separate note to 
the accounts. 
 

2.3 The accounting policies have been reviewed in 2020/21 to ensure they are up to date and 
relevant to the statements, a copy of which is included as Appendix A to this report.  
 

3. Changes to accounting policies in 2020/21 
 

3.1 There are no material changes to the accounting policies in 2020/21.  

3.2 The Code requires changes in accounting policy to be applied retrospectively unless alternative 
transitional arrangements are specified. There is also the requirement for an authority to 
disclose information relating to the impact of an accounting change that will be required by a 
new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted.  The following standards and 
amendments will be introduced in the 2021/22 Code:  

 IFRS 16 Leases 

3.3 IFRS 16 is not anticipated to have a material effect on the financial statements or balances of 
the Council since the changes mainly affect the recognition of leases by lessees and the 
authority does not have any finance lease liabilities or material operating leases (as disclosed in 
note 23 of the Statement of Accounts on the Council as Lessee). 

4. Conclusion 
 

4.1 It should be noted that the draft accounting policies may be updated as part of the final audited 
Statement of Accounts.  The Committee will have the opportunity to review the final version as 
part of the approval of the audited Statement of Accounts in September 2021.  
 
 
 

Page 116



   

Draft Accounting Policies 

Audit Committee 14-07-2021 

Page 3 of 3 Last updated 05 July 2021 

 

Report author  Contact officer: Gemma Bell   
 gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk,   01242 264124 

Appendices Appendix A - Draft Accounting Policies 2020/21 

Background 
information 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2020/21 
Accounts 
 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 117



This page is int
[...]
al review of Code of Corporate Governance (if CIPFA guidance has changed) Darren Knight 

Annual Governance Statement  Darren Knight 

Annual Review of Risk Management Policy Ann Wolstencroft 

July 

Internal audit opinion (for the previous year) Internal Audit 

Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

Annual update on FOI and EIR  Judy Hibbert/Beth Cordingley  

September 

Audit Findings Report - ISA260 (for the previous year)   Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit 

P
age 142



Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 2021-22 work plan 

 
Item 

 
Author 

 
 

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21
	2021_07_14 _IA Opinion Ann A June 2021
	2021_07_14 Ann B CBC Progress Report Jul 21

	6 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Cheltenham Borough Council 20/21
	7 Information Requests Annual Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	9 Review of Draft Accounting Policies July 2021
	2021_07_14_Appendix A - Accounting Policies

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 

6.00  - 7.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Guy Maughfling (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Flo Clucas, John Payne and Paul McCloskey (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Barrie Morris, Paul Jones, Darren Knight, Lucy Cater, Jaina 
Mistry, Beth Cordingley and Judy Hibbert 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Pineger and Councillor 
McCloskey attended as substitute.   Apologies also received from Councillors 
Stafford and Babbage.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were no public and member questions. 
 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020/21 
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP internal audit services, introduced the 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21 report and appendices and invited 
questions from members.  The first appendix, the Internal Audit Opinion 
2020/21, summarised the work of the internal audit team and gives an overall 
opinion of the effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management 
and internal control environment. Reliance is also placed on work undertaken 
by the counter-fraud unit and ICT team.  Based on the work undertaken over 
the year an assurance opinion of ‘low substantial’ was offered.   This supports 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  Appendix 2 reports on the audits 
concluded since the last meeting of this committee. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 The Assistant Director would report back via email on whether 
ransomware is covered or whether it will come in to scope in due 
course.  

 All Members will be updated on the Council’s approach to its exposure 
to ransomware in order to raise awareness.   



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

 Members were assured that the audit team undertakes testing as part of 
its work, for example looking at a number of planning applications. Any 
suggestion of fraud is referred to the counter-fraud team who undertake 
an investigation.  Likewise if the counter-fraud team identifies a control 
weakness as part of an investigation this will be referred to the audit 
team.      

 The audits of ‘Publica Transformation benefits realisation programme’ 
and ‘Delivery of services by Publica’ had been removed from the work 
plan to allow SWAP to support the Council during the pandemic; these 
audits have now been planned for 2021/22.   

 

6. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR CHELTENHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 20/21 
Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance and Assets, presented the Audit Risk 
Assessment 2020/21.   The purpose of the report is to contribute to the effective 
two way communications between the Council’s external auditors Grant 
Thornton and this committee.  In terms of the risk assessment there are five 
areas (General Enquiries of Management, Fraud, Laws and Regulations, 
Related Parties and Accounting Estimates) on the checklist which has been 
completed by a number of officers. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions and comments: 
 

 Language will be modified and updated to recognise the true extent of the 
risk as whilst the responses were understood, they required more context 
for the general audience. 

 External auditors receive the report once approved by the committee and 
this informs the audit procedures undertaken.  

 

7. INFORMATION REQUESTS ANNUAL REPORT 
Judy Hibbert, Customer and Support Services Manager, and Beth Cordingley, 
Customer Relations and Information Officer, presented the report and 
highlighted the following:  
 

 610 requests of information had been received, of which 89% were dealt 
with within the statutory deadline of 20 working days.  

 There is an internal review process where people aren’t happy with the 
process; only 16 requests for internal review were received.   There were no 
cases referred to the Information Commissioner.     

 The Council’s information officer is now a fully qualified FOI practitioner 
which will help to boost the Council’s performance  

 In future this report will be brought to the committee annually. 
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 Repeat requesters are difficult to deal with and would be dealt with on a 
case by case basis.  There were none over the period.  

 There are new processes in place to improve performance and ensure 
deadlines are met.  Assurances were made by the Executive Director of 
People and Change, that performance will be significantly improved over the 
next year.  



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

 Applying the correct exemptions is a particular focus because of the 
associated inherent risk.  Now in-house expertise, capability and capacity 
has been significantly strengthened this will ensure that exemptions are 
applied correctly and appropriately. 

 ICO recognises unprecedented challenges that all staff were facing during 
the pandemic and that resulted in a number of delays in information 
requests as staff were dealing with other pressing matters  

 If themes of FOI requests are picked up, we can publish information on the 
council’s website to reduce further potential requests for information. 

 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Ann Wolstencroft, Governance Manager, introduced the report which 
highlighted what has been done differently this year as a result of the pandemic, 
particularly:    
 

 Communications and decision making, most particularly the quick set up of 
open and regular communications  

 Quick decision making by ELT and Cabinet which enabled services to 
continue to be delivered with minimum disruption and enable the set up of 
activities such as the Hub 

 Working in partnership with Publica to manage the fast rollout of laptops to 
enable working from home and online meetings  

 Collaborative and effective team working with colleagues and partners. 

 The challenge of responding to the needs of residents, the community and 
business required innovation, partnership and bravery.  A number of 
national awards have been received for our pandemic response. 

 SWAP audit has done a review of the year and how we dealt with the 
pandemic  

 A mini peer review was undertaken by the LGA to look at recovery work, 
which was positive. 

 
Members added the following comments:  
 

 Whole community response to the challenges presented by the pandemic is 
acknowledged  

 Council role recognised  in coordinating agencies and the community to 
meet the needs of individuals, families and businesses, regardless of size, 
quickly and sensitively 

 Recovery strategy completed and approved by Council whilst still tackling 
the problems presented by the pandemic; this foresight is to be 
commended. 

 
The Executive Director People and Change stressed that the Council made 
huge efforts to respond and this was done in a well governed and well managed 
way.  The plan for recovery is critical as it informs our response and the 
allocation of resources.  It was also worth noting that Cheltenham was one of 
the first councils to publish the recovery strategy.  
 

RESOLVED THAT the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
  
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 

 

9. REVIEW OF DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES JULY 2021 
Paul Jones, Executive Director of Finance and Assets, introduced the report.   
There are no material changes to accounting policies in 2020/21.   Given the 
impact of the pandemic, a number of proposed changes have been deferred by 
12 months.  These will come back to the committee for formal approval by the 
end of September.  
 
The following responses were given to Member questions: 
 

 Regarding accrual of annual leave, the government changed legislation to 
enable additional leave to be carried over.  The accrual of annual leave 
does not have a financial impact on the Council. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
It was requested that adding a review of databases and data sources to a future 
work plan be considered.  
 
It was also confirmed that the statement of accounts would be brought to the 
ACG in September.   
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
22 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Guy Maughfling 
Chairman 

 


